JC03 Rec'd PCT/PTO 0 9 MAR 2001 09/74325/

#### CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this ASSIGNMENT and Transmittal for Serial No. 09/743,251 is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to:
Assistant Commissioner of Patents, W

on March 6, 2001.

1arbura

PATENT

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In re application of: Robert SKOFLJANEC, et al.

Serial No.: 09/743,251

Filed: January 6, 2001

FOR: DEVICE FOR MONITORING A LOCKED CONDITION OF LOCKING AND SUPPORT

COMPONENTS OF A

CONNECTION DEVICE FOR FIXING A CHILD SEAT IN

A MOTOR VEHICLE

Date of Last Office Action: None

Attorney Docket No.:

TRW 2 0266

Examiner: Unknown

Art Unit: Unknown

09743251

44114 Cleveland, OH March 6, 2001

#### ASSIGNMENT TRANSMITTAL LETTER

## Box Assignments

Assistant Commissioner of Patents Washington, DC 20231

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document(s) or copy thereof.

Name of conveying Party(ies):

Robert Skofljanec Dieter Bornhorst Sören Lemcke

> **PATENT** REEL: 011673 FRAME: 0877

2.	Name and Address of receiving Party(ies):				
	Name: TRW Automotive Electronics & Components GmbH & Co. KG				
	Street Address: <u>Industriestraße 2-8</u>				
	City: Radolfzell				
	State: GERMANY Zip Code: 78315				
3.	Nature of Conveyance:				
	X Assignment Change of Name				
	Security Agreement Merger				
	Other				
	Execution Date: February 16, 2001 - Robert Skofljanec February 17, 2001 - Dieter Bornhorst February 17, 2001 - Sören Lemcke				
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s).				
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:				
	February 16, 2001 - Robert Skofljanec February 17, 2001 - Dieter Bornhorst February 17, 2001 - Sören Lemcke				
	A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)				
	09/743,251				
	Additional numbers attached? YesX No				
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:				
	Name: James W. McKee (type name of attorney)				
	Firm: Fay, Sharpe, Fagan, Minnich & McKee, LLP				
	Address: 1100 Superior Avenue, 7th Floor				
	City: Cleveland				
	State: Ohio ZIP: 44114-2518				
6.	Number of applications and patents involved:1				

DO N	IOT -	USE	THIS	SPA	$_{ m CE}$
------	-------	-----	------	-----	------------

7.	Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41):	\$ 40.00
	X Enclosed	
	Authorized to be charged	l to deposit account.
8.	The Commissioner is hereby au additional filing fees which	

- application without specific authorization, or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 06-0308. (attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by Deposit Account)
- 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

FAY, SHARPE, FAGAN, MINNICH & McKEE, LLP

March 6, 2001

Date

03/14/2001 UEDUVIJE 00000021 09743251 03 FC:581

Michael E. Hudzinski

Reg. No. 34,185

1100 Superior Avenue

7th Floor

Cleveland, OH 44114-2518

(216) 861-5582

Total number of pages including cover sheet: \_\_\_\_8

L:\BJW\DATA\2001\MMR\TRW20266.AST

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, Robert Skofljanec of Steinerweg 13a, 78345 Moos-Bankholzen, Germany, Dieter Bornhorst of Württembergerhofweg 19, 78333 Stockach, Germany, and Sören Lemcke of Chorherrenäcker 3, 78343 Gaienhofen-Horn, Germany have made new and useful improvements in

# DEVICE FOR MONITORING A LOCKED CONDITION OF LOCKING AND SUPPORT COMPONENTS OF A CONNECTION DEVICE FOR FIXING A CHILD SEAT IN A MOTOR VEHICLE

WHEREAS, TRW Automotive Electronics & Components GmbH & Co. KG, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany, having a place of business at Industriestraße 2-8, 78315 Radolfzell, Germany, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and all patents therefor to be obtained in the United States of America and countries foreign to the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT KNOWN, that for valuable considerations to me paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the said inventor, do hereby assign, sell and set over unto the said TRW Automotive Electronics & Components GmbH & Co. KG, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid improvements and any and all inventions pertaining thereto, the application for United States patent executed by Robert Skofljanec on the /(\_ tent executed by Robert Skofljanec on the /c day of FCBRJAAN, 2001, by Dieter Bornhorst on the /2.0. day of 2001 FERRUARY, 2001, and by Soren Lemcke on the 1702 Myday of () oci) Fellusis, 2001, all patents granted therefor in the United States of America and elsewhere, and the right to apply for patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States and to claim for such applications the priority of United States applications, and I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue such patents to the said TRW Automotive Electronics & Components GmbH & Co. KG, successors, or assigns; and I further agree to execute such other applications and other instruments and do all other acts as may be deemed necessary by the said TRW Automotive Electronics & Components GmbH & Co. KG, its successors and assigns in order fully to secure, protect, and preserve its rights to the said improvements and to obtain patents therefor in the United States of America and all countries foreign to the United States, all without further consideration but at the expense of the said TRW Automotive Electronics & Components GmbH & Co. KG, its successors or assigns.

> PATENT REEL: 011673 FRAME: 0880

	Si	gned at	Radolfadl	_,	on this
16	day of _	Fabruary	, 2001.		
			Rober Skofljan	nec	

Joachin Korbers

signed at Rachafford, on this

17 day of FERRICE, 2001.

Witnesses:

Joachin Scorbers

Signed at Robottoll , on this day of Fill 440, 2001.

Sören Lemcke

Witnesses:

July buch

\BJW\DATA\2001\MJA\TRW2266.ASS

-4-

PATENT REEL: 011673 FRAME: 0883